
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 22-1786

A.C., a minor child by his next friend, mother and legal guardian, M.C.,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT OF MARTINSVILLE, and
FRED KUTRUFF, in his official capacity as Principal of John R. Wooden Middle
School,

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:21-cv-2965,
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt, Chief Judge

**AMICUS BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 20 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

JAMES A. BARTA
Deputy Solicitor General

JULIA C. PAYNE
MELINDA R. HOLMES
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Amici States

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Whitaker</i> Does Not Control This Case	2
II. Title IX Permits Separation of Bathrooms—and Requires Equal Opportunities—Based on Sex, Not Gender Identity	3
A. Title IX permits schools to enforce male and female bathrooms	3
B. Interpreting Title IX to protect transgender status undermines efforts to afford equal opportunities to males and females regardless of <i>sex</i>	6
III. The School’s Bathroom Policy Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause	8
A. Transgender individuals are not a suspect or quasi-suspect class under the Equal Protection Clause	9
B. Requiring students to use bathrooms consistent with their biological sex is not impermissible sex discrimination under the Equal Protection Clause	10
CONCLUSION.....	14
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Schs.,
 No. 1:22-cv-1075 (S.D. Ind.) 1, 8

Ballard v. United States,
 329 U.S. 187 (1946) 5

Baskin v. Bogan,
 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) 9

Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty. v. Earls,
 536 U.S. 822 (2002) 1

Bostock v. Clayton County,
 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 3

Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Ctr.,
 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010) 11

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 9, 11

Frontiero v. Richardson,
 411 U.S. 677 (1973) 9

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) 4, 12

Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker,
 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020) 2, 3

Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,
 3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir.), *reh’g en banc granted*, 9 F.4th 1369 (11th
 Cir. 2021) 4, 5

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 2

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
 505 U.S. 1 (1992) 12

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 576 U.S. 644 (2015) 9

CASES [CONT'D]

Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding,
557 U.S. 364 (2009) 13

Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 3:21-cv-308 (E.D. Tenn.) 1

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 5, 11

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 10

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 2, 9

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 4

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2) 4

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(6)(B) 4

Ind. Code § 20-33-13-1 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 4

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 7

Joan Biskupic, *Ginsburg: Court Needs Another Woman*, USA Today,
available at https://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/washington/judicial/2009-05-05-ruthginsburg_N.htm 13

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment*,
Wash. Post, Apr. 7, 1975 13

W. Burlette Carter, *Sexism in the “Bathroom Debates”*, 37 Yale L. &
Pol’y Rev. 227 (2018) 11
